



**Sullivan County Purchasing**

**3411 Highway 126 – Ste. 201  
Blountville, TN 37617-0569**

## **ADDENDUM 2**

To: All Prospective Proposers

From: Kristinia Davis,  
Purchasing Agent

Re: Active Shooter Equipment

Subject: ITB #022522(KD) Active Shooter Safety Equipment

Date: March 28, 2022

This addendum is issued to provide the final answers to questions received as of 3/28/22. It shall be considered as part of the contract subject to all the general conditions thereof, the same as if attached to and included in the original specifications. All items included in the addendum shall be covered in the Bid as submitted by the Contractor.

1. **Question:** What is the dollar amount of liability insurance required from the manufacturers for the ballistic plates and helmets?  
**Answer:** We do not have an amount. We have not been given any limits of liability from the manufacturers.
2. **Question:** Does the county require the plates and helmets be manufactured in the United States?  
**Answer:** Please refer to the General Terms & Conditions page 6, Paragraph 34 for Buy America Requirements.
3. **Question:** Is it required the plates and helmets be NIJ Compliant or only meet NIJ Standard?  
**Answer:** NIJ 07 Compliant.
4. **Question:** Can you verify whether the agency wants stopping power of 7.62x51 Ball and not green tip rated?
5. **Answer:** We want both 7.62x51 Ball and green tip rated.

Any questions regarding this Addendum, please contact Kristinia Davis at [kris.davis@sullivancountyttn.gov](mailto:kris.davis@sullivancountyttn.gov)

**End of Addendum 2**